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This decision may be subject to editorial revision.
 
C. In the case of Feret Belgium
The European Court of Human Rights (Second Section), sitting as a Chamber composed of:
Ireneu Cabral Barreto, President,
Françoise Tulkens,
Vladimiro Zagrebelsky,
Danutė Jočienė,
Dragoljub Popović,
Andras Sajo,
Nona Tsotsoria, Judges,
and Françoise Elens-Passos, Deputy Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 16 June 2009,
Delivers the following judgment, adopted on that date:
PROCEDURE
1. In the case originated in an application (No. 15615/07) against the Kingdom of Belgium lodged with the Court of that State, Daniel Feret ("the applicant") referred to the Court on March 29 2007 under Article 34 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms ("the Convention").
2. The applicant was represented by X. Magnée, in Brussels. The Belgian Government ("Government") were represented by their Agent, Mr Daniel Flora, Director General, Federal Department of Justice and by Marc Tysebaert, who succeeded him.
3. The applicant alleged, in particular a violation of his right to freedom of expression guaranteed by Article 10 of the Convention.
4. September 25, 2008, the President of the Second Section decided to communicate the application to the Government. As permitted by Article 29 § 3 of the Convention, it was also decided that the House will vote simultaneously on the admissibility and merits.
THE FACTS
I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE
5. The applicant was born in 1944 and lives in Brussels.
6. MD, is chairman of the political party "National Front-Nationaal Front." He is chief editor of the writings of the party and website owner of it. He was a member of the House of Representatives of Belgium when the prosecutor demanded the lifting of his parliamentary immunity.
A. The leaflets originally prosecuted
7. Between July 1999 and October 2001, the party's campaign above gave rise to numerous complaints of incitement to hatred, discrimination and violence based on race, color or national or ethnic origin, on the basis of the Law of 30 July 1981 to repress certain acts inspired by racism or xenophobia.
8. A leaflet entitled "Mind your so you look! "Was the subject of several criminal complaints filed by citizens with the police Aywaille, Malmedy and Liege. The pamphlet advocated particularly to restore the priority of employment for the Belgians and Europeans repatriated immigrants, the principle of national preference and European homes convert political refugees in shelters for homeless Belgians, create fund separate social security for immigrants, stop the "politics of pseudo-integration" and stop suction pumps "social security for all."
9. Another leaflet, entitled "Program of the National Front," was also the subject of a complaint to the Public Prosecutor by the Center for Equal Opportunity and the Fight against Racism (the "Center"). The program advocated the repatriation of immigrants and said he wanted "to oppose the Islamization of Belgium", "stop the policy of pseudo-integration", "return the unemployed non-European", "book to Belgians and Europeans focus on welfare, "" stop fertilizing socio cultural associations support the integration of immigrants, "" reserve the right to asylum (..) to people of European origin actually prosecuted for political reasons "and" include the expulsion of illegal immigrants as a simple law enforcement. " In addition, the program called the hardest to regulate home-ownership property in Belgium, prevent the establishment of sustainable non-European families and the formation of ethnic ghettos in the country and "save our people from the risk posed conquering Islam. "
10. June 29, 2000, the Center filed a complaint against the applicant in his capacity as chief editor of a leaflet entitled "Rue des Palmiers: a refugee center poisons people's lives." The pamphlet read:
"After Rendeux, Rixensart, here Woluwe-Saint-Pierre concerned with the issue of refugee centers.
The Rue des Palmiers suffered for several months, the presence of such a center, which leads to the inhabitants of many nuisances: property damage, noise, waste, sometimes violent altercations.
Police PRL Mayor is powerless to restore security seriously compromised by the regular arrival of new refugees, the government majority and PS-SP-PRL-FDF-MCC-RTL-TVI-VLD-ecological AGALEV cowardly abandoned the common its fate.
During that time, the indignant ECOLO return to the country of Gypsies residing illegally and parliamentarians PS, PSC, PRL FDF MCC ECOLO AGALEV see fit and to afford a trip to Slovakia to ensure comfort those Gypsies. Their fate worries them much more clearly than their compatriots! "
11. During the months of May and June 2001, the distribution of a new pamphlet entitled "Laurette Morocco, Belgium Grandpa" was the subject of several complaints filed by individuals and by the Movement against racism, antisemitism and xenophobia.
12. This leaflet showed a picture of LO, then Minister of Employment, Labour and Equal Opportunities, distributing banknotes in Morocco and legend: "The PS is the love (...) with your money. " In vis-à-vis, a second drawing was a pensioner holding two tickets and money, leaving a decrepit building and bearing the legend "Pensions: the Government does not care about you." The back of the leaflet reads as follows:
"Prisoners of the extreme left, the Liberals are liars!
The extreme left-ecological imposes its policy on immigration. Of all the countries of the world is Belgium, which provides the easiest and fastest naturalization.
Undocumented - illegal, so offenders - are heavily regulated. Contrary to what was called the Minister of the Interior PRL, it literally exploded the number of asylum seekers - 42 000 just for 2000.
Of all the francophone members, only Daniel Feret - FN - voted against!
The Socialists are cheaters.
[LO], Socialist Minister of Employment, not aid to the Third World, on a trip to Morocco, distributes, without shame, our money there, as if it was not enough that our CPAS are made anemic by the influx of political refugees.
Our leaders are thieves.
(...) »
13. This text was followed by a booking form to the National Front containing the photograph of the applicant and the party slogan: "The Belgians and Europeans first! ".
14. On July 5, 2001, the publisher of the weekly magazine Free Park Mail is a civil party against the applicant for an offense to certain articles of the Law of July 30, 1981. This was a civil response to a complaint that the same editor had filed June 25, 2001 on the grounds that certain tracts of the National Front had been inserted in each copy of the magazine without the knowledge and against the will of it . The complaint was declared inadmissible because of the immunity enjoyed by the applicant. The editor then went on the applicant before the civil court, June 25, 2002, sentenced him to pay one euro in compensation for damage suffered by Mail Park and the publication of the decision, at its expense front page of the magazine and in the daily Le Soir.
15. A new complaint was filed in October 2001 about a poster, entitled "It's clan couscous", a veiled woman and a man wearing a turban, the couple holding a placard which had incorporated the Registration: "The Quran says: Kill the infidels at the point of making great slaughter." Underneath was written in red letters: "The FN says NO! ".
16. In November 2001, a pamphlet entitled "Who has betrayed the workers? "Had already resulted in criminal complaints Lessines and Brussels. On the leaflet included a drawing of a sacking of a pharmacy and a bank by two masked individuals with the caption "drawing racist" and below "no respect for the right to difference".
17. On February 5, 2002, the League of Human Rights filed a complaint because of this same poster, published in pamphlet form, but with the following additional entry: "Terrorist attacks in the USA: the couscous clan." In the same complaint, the League of Human Rights was also other tracts: the leaflet "Laurette in Morocco," the leaflet "Who has betrayed workers" and the leaflet "2001 the year of living dangerously" representing a packet of Gauloises cigarettes with the caption "the brown plague," flanked by a pair of "wild" in Spain, bones in the nose, flanked by the legend "the international black."
18. On 19 February 2002 the applicant was interviewed by police about these complaints.
B. The procedure for lifting the parliamentary immunity of the applicant
19. All complaints regarding the various leaflets and the program of the National Front were joined. On June 6, 2002, the Brussels public prosecutor drew the attention of the Attorney General at the Court of Appeal in Brussels to request a report suggesting the lifting of parliamentary immunity of the applicant to allow the opening of criminal proceedings against him.
20. June 13, 2002, the Attorney General submitted the request to the Speaker of the House of Representatives.
It stated in particular:
"My office believes that Mr. Feret:
- Deliberately playing with the feelings of a possibly xenophobic parts of the population disoriented in a society in crisis, especially to mark the difference with other elected officials;
- Diffuse persistent comments that degrade and ridicule a community, in the case of non-European foreigners, blaming them arbitrarily and routinely anti-social behavior, giving them the necessary intent tort or nihilistic or by presenting inclusive as future offenders and welfare recipients, to promote the exclusion of foreigners from non-European social and political rights (...);
- Accompany the writings of the National Front intentionally degrading caricatures, especially against people of African or Muslim countries considered;
Not afraid to encourage them to exclude aliens from civil rights: including barriers to home ownership.
(...)
1. Diligence in the prosecution of racism is not only a right but an obligation under international obligations of Belgium.
(...)
2. The events referred to in this report is to justify, on the part of Daniel Feret, prosecution for an offense in Articles 1, 3 and 2o and 4o of the Act of July 30, 1981 (...) . They concern the publicity was given to discriminatory views expressed outside the exercise of the office of Mr Feret.
3. The file is able to give rise to a direct quote.
(...) »
21. June 20, 2002, the plenary of the House of Representatives passed the case to the commission proceedings, which examined it at its meeting of 26 June and 3, 9, 10, 15 and 16 July 2002.
22. The applicant was heard July 3, 2002. He challenged the appropriateness of the prosecutor's request and the time it was made, maintained that he was accused of a crime of opinion so that the views he expressed were directly motivated politically, through the exercise of his parliamentary mandate and should therefore be covered by parliamentary privilege.
23. As for the latter, the Committee states that a Parliamentary proceedings were covered by parliamentary privilege as if acting within the scope of the exercise of his parliamentary mandate and considered that the views incriminated in the case of species were not expressed in the exercise of the mandate of the applicant. Referring to the law of 30 July 1981, the Convention and the jurisprudence of the Court, the commission said the prosecution that freedom of expression, even of parliament, were restricted. On the merits, it concluded:
"As the prosecutor himself already indicated in its report, members believe, however, the facts must be considered as a whole. This approach does not lead to the conclusion that prima facie the action is based on fantasy elements, irregular, arbitrary and tenuous.
Regarding the political aspect, these members argue that the facts are real, they have a vested interest and they are not exclusively political. "
24. The lifting of the immunity applicant was decided by five votes against two.
C. The proceedings before the criminal courts
25. On 14 November 2002, prosecutors cited the applicant (and his assistant and the association non-profit National Front) to appear before the Correctional Court of Brussels to meet the following charges:
"A1. Inciting to discrimination, segregation, hatred or violence against a group, community or their members, because of the alleged race, color, ancestry or national or ethnic origin of these or some of them (...);
A2. Between 1 February 2000 and October 14, 2001, for distributing a leaflet entitled "Street of Palms, a refugee center poisons the lives of people" (...);
A3. broadcast repeatedly to 450,000 copies a pamphlet entitled "Laurette Morocco, Belgium Papy 'leaflet which is in its front a caricature of the Belgian Minister in Morocco distributing the money for pensioners, while the Belgian sides would pursue the confusion between "undocumented", "offenders", "generators of insecurity," "political refugees" who "make bloodless our primary social insurance funds and encourages discrimination against non-European" (...);
A4. Airing the program of the National Front for the elections of June 1999 in its entirety and be maintained on the website of the National Front until October 14, 2001, the program put forward including the following:
(...)
- Reserved for Belgians and Europeans priority of social assistance;
(...)
- The granting of Belgian nationality through marriage is no longer possible;
- Regulate more strictly the home ownership of real estate in Belgium. This scheme inspired by Swiss law, prevent the establishment of sustainable non-European families and the formation of ethnic ghettos in our territory. It is imperative to save our people from the risk posed by Islamic conqueror;
- The State must cease to fatten the socio-cultural associations support the integration of immigrants;
- The right of asylum should be restricted to a limited number of people, people of European origin actually prosecuted for political reasons;
- Restrict access to non-contributory social assistance for foreigners outside the European Union and eliminate family allowances for children left at home;
- Understand the expulsion (of illegal immigrants) as a simple law enforcement (...).
A5. a. Distributing posters with texts
* "2001, the year of living dangerously - the brown plague" (drawing of a pack of Gauloises cigarettes);
* "The Black Internationale" {a man and a woman dressed in a black cloth, a bone in the nose);
* "Terrorist attacks in the USA: the couscous clan." (...)
B. Giving publicity to its intention to discriminate, hate, violence or segregation with respect to a group, community or their members, because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, or nationality of these or some of them. In this case, including:
(...)
B4. Airing the program of the National Front for the elections of June 1999 in its entirety and be maintained on the web until October 14, 2001 (...).
B5. Airing the cartoons mentioned above and have maintained these images on the web.
C. Have been part of a group or association that practices discrimination or segregation in this case the association "National Front". "
26. The applicant was prosecuted as a writer of tracts in question, chief editor of the latter and the website owner who posted some of them.
27. On June 4, 2003, the Criminal Court in Brussels refused to stay the proceedings while a pardon application submitted by the applicant were still pending. He recognized its jurisdiction, but before ruling on the merits, ordered a reopening of the hearing so that parties can express their argument about the limitations and restrictions on freedom of expression of elected politicians, having regard to the jurisprudence of the European Court and including the decision of February 27, 2001 in the case of Jerusalem c. Austria, on the facts covered by the prejudices A4 and B4. Accordingly, the court case refix September 1, 2003.
28. June 18, 2003 the applicant lodged an appeal against the ruling to the Court of Appeal of Brussels' exclusively in terms of jurisdiction of the court of first instance. " June 19, 2003, the prosecution also lodged an appeal. The prosecutor asked the appellate court to reform the contested decision insofar as it ordered a reopening of the hearing and invited him to discuss the merits without reference to the trial judge. On November 4, 2003, the Court of Appeal declared inadmissible the appeal of one floor. March 10, 2004, the Court of Cassation dismissed the applicant's appeal against the decision of the Court of Appeal.
29. 13 June 2004 the applicant was elected, on the one hand, the Council of the Brussels-Capital Region and on the other hand, the Parliament of the French Community. It was therefore covered by two new parliamentary immunity.
30. June 23, 2004, reactivating the pending lawsuits, the attorney filed his written submissions. The National Front disputes that the plaintiffs made before the trial judge, namely the Centre for Equal Opportunities and the Fight against Racism, the League of Human Rights and the Movement against racism, antisemitism and xenophobia, could be present on appeal, because for them to have filed an appeal against the ruling of the trial court June 4, 2003.
31. 29 June 2004 the applicant was sworn in to the Council of the Brussels-Capital.
32. June 30, 2004, by conclusions, the parties formed a civil appeal for the same purpose as the public prosecutor. August 17, 2004, the Court of Appeal declared the appeal admissible, finding that the plaintiffs could not be excluded from the proceedings pending appeal. The National Front appealed on points of law, but his appeal was dismissed December 22, 2004.
33. February 20, 2006, the Court of Appeal in Brussels said the trial ab ovo. It was composed differently when it ruled on 4 November 2003 and August 17, 2004. The discussions were pursued on February 21 and March 7, 2006.
34. By a decision of 18 April 2006, the Court of Appeal of Brussels ordered the applicant to a sentence of 250 hours of work to be done in the integration of foreign nationals, with subsidiary imprisonment of ten months. It prohibits the applicant the right to be elected for a term of ten years. Finally, she ordered him to pay the provisional sum of 1 euro to each of the plaintiffs, reserving decision on the surplus.
35. The appellate court stated the following:
"In determining the penalty to be applied (...), the court considers the circumstances she did not find any incitement to violence as such in the documents covered by the prejudices that (...), incitement and use of discrimination, segregation and hatred it has retained nevertheless constitute serious violations of democratic values ​​that must be punished firmly (...). "
36. On the merits, the Court of Appeal held that the allegations against the applicant does not fall within the sphere of his parliamentary past or present, so that Article 58 of the Constitution (providing that members of the federal chambers do could be prosecuted in connection with the opinions and votes cast in the line of duty) was not applicable. The Court of Appeal referred the matter then to the jurisprudence of the European Court on Articles 10 and 11 of the Convention (including Gündüz v. Turkey, no 35071/97, 4 December 2003) and stressed that the law of 30 July 1981 to repress certain acts inspired by racism and xenophobia, constitutes a necessary, or to the protection of the reputation or rights of others or the protection of rights and freedoms of others and, in a democratic society was a legitimate restriction on freedom of expression, assembly and association.
37. In addition, the Court of Appeal held that the documents described in the prejudices contained elements which, clearly, although sometimes implicitly, encouraged, if not in violence, at least to discrimination, segregation or hatred in respect of a group, community or their members because of race, color, descent or national or ethnic origin of these and showed the willingness of the authors to resort to such discrimination, segregation or hatred. In this regard, the Court of Appeal referred the matter to Article 1 paragraph 1 of the Act of July 30, 1981 and the definition of "hate speech" given by the annex to Recommendation No. R (97 ) 20 of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe, October 30, 1997. The appellate court defined the term "hatred" to include such intolerance expressed "in the form of aggressive nationalism and ethnocentrism, discrimination and hostility against minorities, immigrants and people from the Immigration. "
38. More specifically, in regard to the leaflet entitled "Mind you that concerns you," the Court of Appeal noted that much of its content was sufficiently demonstrative of discriminatory and segregationist proposals set. As for the leaflet entitled "Rue des Palmiers, a refugee center poisons people's lives," she pointed out that about unqualified, not documented on the causes and effects and creating amalgams irrational invited to hatred against refugees, necessarily foreigners, and indicated the willingness of the authors to use that hatred, the recipients of the leaflet being invited to send a request to close the center. About the leaflet entitled "Laurette Morocco, Grandpa in Belgium," it held that encouraged discrimination and demonstrated the willingness of authors to use it. She also believes that the excerpts from the "Program of the National Front for the June 1999 elections" that were in the direct quote was enough to illustrate the discriminatory and segregationist program. About the leaflet and poster entitled "Terrorist attacks in the USA: the couscous clan," she thought that such a representation without nuances, which equated all Muslims with terrorists, was an incitement to all Members of this group, without distinction, and reflected the will of its authors to use that hatred. Finally, the Court of Appeal held that the leaflet and poster entitled "2001, the year of living dangerously" not within the scope of acts punishable by the law of 30 July 1981 and were registered to self-mockery of the National Front.
39. The applicant appealed on points of law. In its submission of 19 July 2006, he relied on three grounds, alleging violations of Articles 58 and 59 of the Constitution (immunity), 150 of the Constitution (the trial was, according to the applicant, policy, he should be referred before the Assize Court) and 6, 9, 10 and 11 of the Convention.
40. October 4, 2006, the Court of Cassation dismissed the appeal. First, it held that the parliaments of Community and Region in which he had been elected did not allow the referral to the trial court because the prosecution was properly brought forward before the applicant becoming a member of both assemblies. Second, it noted that the judgment, which concluded that the offenses had had neither the purpose nor the effect of undermining the existence, organization or operation of political institutions, was legally decided that there was no political offense and was competent. Third, it considered that the applicant had not indicated how the appellate judges would have violated Article 11 of the Convention and therefore the means thereto was inadmissible because of its vagueness. The plea of ​​Article 10, the Court of Cassation held as follows:
"(...) The fact punish public incitement to discrimination, hatred or violence against a group, community or their members because of race, color, descent or national or ethnic origin of these or some of them, is not a restriction on the right to freedom of expression inconsistent with Article 10 of Convention (...)
As it supports the contrary, the plea is entitled.
The applicant filed the findings supporting that distinction between foreigners and nationals by offering different treatments depending on the case, it has not delivered "necessarily" to discrimination punishable.
To these conclusions, the decision between that Article 1 of the Act of July 30, 1981 is, under the discrimination that punishes any distinction, exclusion, restriction or preference which has or may have the effect of destroying, compromise or limit the recognition, enjoyment or exercise, on an equal footing, of human rights and fundamental freedoms in the political, economic, social or cultural or any other area of ​​social life . "
41. The Court of Cassation stated that the contested decision finally dipped into the parts to which it referred discourses and images that appeal judges were estimated by assessing sovereign, constituting a public incitement to discrimination or hatred . It concludes that the appeal judges had valid reasons for their decision as well.
II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW
42. The relevant sections of the Act of July 30, 1981 to suppress certain acts inspired by racism and xenophobia, in force at the material time, provided:
Article 1
"In this Act, it is meant by discrimination as any distinction, exclusion, restriction or preference which has or may have the purpose or effect of destroying, compromising or limiting the recognition, enjoyment or exercise, on an equal footing, of human rights and fundamental freedoms in the political, economic, social or cultural or any other area of ​​social life.
(...)
Is punished with imprisonment from one month to one year and a fine of fifty francs to one thousand francs, or one of these penalties:
(...)
2o anyone in any of the circumstances mentioned in Article 444 of the Penal Code, incites discrimination, segregation, hatred or violence against a group, community or their members, because of race, color, descent or national or ethnic origin of these or some of them; "
Article 5a
"If the offense referred to in Articles 1, 2, 2a, 3 and 4 of this Act, the convicted person may also be sentenced to the prohibition under Article 33 of the Criminal Code. "
43. The relevant articles of the Constitution read as follows:
Article 58
"No member of either of the other chamber can not be prosecuted or pursued with regard to opinions and votes cast in the exercise of its functions. "
Article 59
"Except in cases of flagrante delicto, no member of either of the other House shall not, for the duration of the session, law enforcement, be returned or quoted directly in a court or tribunal, or be arrested, with the permission of the House to which he belongs.
(...) »
Article 120
"Every member of [Parliament of Community or Region] enjoys the immunities provided for in Articles 58 and 59. "
Article 150
"The jury is established in all criminal offenses and for political and press [with the exception of press offenses motivated by racism or xenophobia]. "
III. INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS AND REPORTS
A. Recommendation No. R (97) 20 of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe
44. Appendix to Recommendation No. R (97) 20 of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on "hate speech", adopted October 30, 1997, provides as follows:

"Scope
The principles outlined below apply to hate speech, especially disseminated through the media.
For the purposes of applying these principles, the term 'hate speech' should be understood as covering all forms of expression which spread, incite, promote or justify racial hatred, xenophobia, antisemitism or other forms of hatred based on intolerance, including intolerance expressed by aggressive nationalism and ethnocentrism, discrimination and hostility against minorities, immigrants and people from the immigration.
(...)
Principle 4
The law and practice should allow the courts to take into account that concrete expressions of hate speech can be so insulting to individuals or groups they do not have the degree of protection that Article 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights granted to other forms of expression. Such is the case where hate speech is aimed at the destruction of other rights and freedoms protected by the Convention, or more limitations than those provided for therein.
Principle 5
The law and practice should allow that, within the limits of their powers, the prosecutors or other authorities with similar skills especially considering cases relating to hate speech. In this regard, they should carefully consider including the right to freedom of expression of the accused, since the imposition of criminal sanctions generally constitutes a serious interference with that freedom. By setting penalties for persons convicted of offenses relating to hate speech, the competent judicial authorities should strictly respect the principle of proportionality. "
B. The reports of the European Commission against Racism and Intolerance ("ECRI") for Belgium
45. In its second report on Belgium, 21 March 2000, ECRI notes that:
"Exploitation of racism in politics
29. The growing presence of racist and xenophobic discourse by the political parties of the extreme right in Belgium and the considerable success of these parties that use of a racist and xenophobic propaganda in ECRI raise the most concern. As mentioned above, immigrants, asylum seekers and refugees are the first targets of this propaganda, which does not fail to have - large scale - a negative impact on the perception that Aboriginal people can have this category of persons and their descendants living in Belgium. Generally, non-EU nationals living in Belgium are held responsible for the increase in unemployment, abuse of social security, crime and insecurity. These ideas are often disseminated, among others, through explicitly racist material. In addition, the various nationalist political party affiliations Belgian far-right help to break down the sometimes difficult relations between communities in Belgium, and to fuel a climate of tension that may, ultimately, encourage intolerance.
30. ECRI is particularly concerned about the influence that these parties have on the main political parties, which - for fear of losing electoral support of a large segment of the population considered to be hostile to foreigners - increasingly tend to stand out a concept of society based on principles of justice and solidarity. Such an attitude encourages the adoption of restrictive legislation and measures (including with respect to immigrants and asylum seekers) that does not always guarantee full respect of human rights.
31. Given the magnitude of the established presence of far-right political parties in Belgium, the authorities struggle against the exploitation of racism in politics should be intensified. In this context, amendments to the Belgian Constitution which were recently introduced could be a step in the right direction - if they do result in legal action against perpetrators of racist and xenophobic leaflets. As mentioned above, one finds, in fact, that the authors of these materials are often disturbing representatives of political parties of the extreme right. "
46. In its third report of 27 January 2004, ECRI noted:
"Exploitation of racism and xenophobia in politics
87. ECRI expresses concern at the continuing presence of racist and xenophobic politics in Belgium and the growing success of parties that use of racist or xenophobic. Similarly, it is again expressed concern about the nationalist propaganda of the Vlaams Blok, which is contributing to a climate of tension between different regions and communities of Belgium.
88. In its second report on Belgium, ECRI noted that the amendment of Article 150 of the Constitution allowing the distribution of documents based on racism and xenophobia be heard by the criminal courts and not by the criminal courts could be an effective tool to counteract the political parties that use of a racist and xenophobic propaganda written.
89. However, ECRI does not feel that this new option has been used extensively since the preparation of its second report.
(...)
93. ECRI recommends an intensification of institutional reaction to the operation of racism and xenophobia in politics.
94. In particular, ECRI recommends that the Belgian authorities to ensure that all perpetrators of acts inspired by racism and xenophobia, including the dissemination of racist or xenophobic, are prosecuted, including political parties and organizations associated with it.
95. ECRI also recommends that the Belgian authorities to adopt without delay the implementing rules allowing the State Council to rule on the suppression of public financing of parties showing open hostility towards human rights and freedoms guaranteed by the ECHR. "
47. In its fourth report of 26 May 2009, ECRI noted that:
'88. ECRI notes with interest that since its last report, significant progress on the implementation and use of tools to fight against racist discourse in politics has been made.
89. Some political figures have been subject to criminal penalties for distributing a racist ideology. In 2006, the president of the National Front (FN) and its parliamentary attaché were sentenced to labor and fined for inciting racial hatred is prohibited by Article 5 of the Act of July 30, 1981 to suppress certain acts motivated by racism and xenophobia on the basis of electoral programs of leaflets and some caricatures. Pursuant to Article 5a of the Act, the president of FN was stripped of his political rights for a period of seven years. (...)
94. Caution should, however, since the far-right parties continue to distill their racist, antisemitic and xenophobic. Some leaders and activists of extremist parties are also public racist against the other linguistic community in the name of extreme nationalism. (...)
95. ECRI urges the Belgian authorities to continue and strengthen efforts to fight against racism in political discourse by applying the mechanisms in place to do this by regularly assessing their effectiveness and supplemented if necessary. "
LAW
I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 10 OF THE CONVENTION
48. The applicant argues that the sentencing court of Appeal over-application of the restrictions permitted by paragraph 2 of Article 10 which guarantees the right to freedom of expression and provides:
"1. Everyone has the right to freedom of expression. This right includes freedom to hold opinions and to receive and impart information and ideas without that there can be interference by public authority and regardless of frontiers. (...)
2. The exercise of these freedoms carries with it duties and responsibilities may be subject to such formalities, conditions, restrictions or penalties as are prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society, (...) in the defense of order (...) [and] the protection of the reputation or rights of others (...). "
A. Admissibility
49. Based on Article 17 of the Convention, the Government asked the Court to declare the application inadmissible. The message conveyed by all the posters, leaflets, pamphlets, caricatures, and the program would fall under the National Front racist, when it broadcast the idea that members of any identifiable group should not have equal status in society and are not human beings equally deserving of respect, even deference and consideration than others. All documents in the criminal file of a speech would fall clearly and unnecessarily aggressive and abusive towards foreigners or persons of foreign origin, which would be presented as a criminogenic environment mainly interested in exploiting the advantages that could get the stay in Belgium. Such talk would inevitably be likely to generate among the public, especially among the public the lowest feelings of contempt, rejection and unconditional general or, for some, hatred vis-à-vis foreigners.
50. The Government relies in support of his argument the decisions adopted by the European Commission of Human Rights in cases Lawless v. Ireland and, especially, and Hagenbeek v. Glimmerveen Netherlands (11 October 1979, DR 18), whose similarity to the present case is striking. He also cites the case of Norwood v. United Kingdom ((dec.) No. 23131/03, 16 November 2004), whereas the message broadcast by the poster impugned in that case and suggested that there was an explicit link between terrorism and Islam and the fight against the first also meant that against the second was identical to the message propagated by the applicant through its tracts. The fact that in this case the criminal acts allegedly committed electoral purposes would not lead to the conclusion that the admissibility of the application.
51. The applicant returns for his part in his argument on Article 10 and maintains that the decision of the Court of Appeal resulted in the destruction, or at least an excessive limitation of the freedoms that the Convention guaranteed him.
52. The Court considers that the arguments advanced by the Government on Article 17 of the Convention and, consequently, the applicability of Article 10 are closely related to the substance of the allegations set out by the applicant in the field of Article 10 and in particular the question of necessity in a democratic society. The Court therefore joins except the bottom.
53. The Court finds that the complaint concerning Article 10 is not manifestly ill-founded within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 of the Convention and does not conflict with any other ground of inadmissibility. She said therefore admissible.
B. On the merits
54. The Government, when it is a doctrine totally incompatible with democracy and human rights, as is clearly the case here, criminal prosecution should be deemed necessary. If political discourse requires a high degree of protection, politicians should avoid making comments that would encourage intolerance. Referring to the judgments United Communist Party of Turkey and Others v. Turkey (January 30, 1998, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1998-I) and Refah Partisi (The Welfare Party) v. Turkey ([GC], nos 41340/98, 41342/98, 41343/98 and 41344/98, ECHR 2003-II), the Government argues that a political party whose leaders put forward a policy that includes racial discrimination , infringes one or more rules of democracy or is the destruction of it, and therefore can not invoke the protection of the Convention. At the very least, the application of paragraph 2 of Article 10 would be linked to Article 17 of the Convention. In addition, it would be highly simplistic to consider, as does the applicant, he was prosecuted for broadcasting the program of a party.
55. The Government further argues that the context of this case, with regard to electoral leaflets, is irrelevant. Like freedom of speech, freedom of political debate is undoubtedly not an absolute. The discussion of various political projects can not be claimed that if the projects in question are not intended to undermine democracy itself. As for the penalty imposed on the applicant, it would meet the criteria developed by the Court on the subject: the Belgian courts have exercised restraint in the use of criminal proceedings, in pronouncing a sentence of 250 hours of work in the sector the integration of foreign nationals and a measure of ineligibility for a period of ten years.
56. The applicant submits that in turn the political positions defended by him did not constitute incitement to discrimination, hatred or violence, but were intended only to be treated, in a rational and legal means, some political and social issues . The decision of the appellate court would have applied excessive restrictions exceptionally allowed to paragraph 2 of Article 10. As proof, the National Front would not have been banned, his campaign was carried out without obstruction justice and the political platform of the party, criticized the applicant would have been freely praised by him throughout the campaign leading to his double election. The applicant would only believe a right to be different, which belongs to him as to his constituents and that would allow him to express the rejection of assimilation and mixing. Of prosecutions against an elected post on the pretext of the program would prevent his campaign to acknowledge that the restrictions were responding to a pressing social need to face a serious threat.
57. The Court considers that the conviction at issue constituted an "interference" in the exercise by the individual of his freedom of expression. Such interference breaches Article 10, unless it is "prescribed by law", or to a legitimate aim under paragraph 2 and "necessary" in a democratic society to achieve them (see, among many others , Fressoz and Roire v. France [GC], no 29183/95, § 41, ECHR 1999-I).
1. "Prescribed by law"
58. The Court notes that courts have relied on the law of 30 July 1981 on certain acts inspired by racism or xenophobia. The interference was therefore "prescribed by law."
2. Legitimate aims
59. The Court considers that the interference was to ensure the prevention of disorder and to protect the reputation and rights of others.
3. "Necessary in a democratic society"
60. The Court must therefore consider whether the interference was "necessary" in a democratic society to achieve these goals.
a) General principles
61. Freedom of expression constitutes one of the essential foundations of any democratic society, one of the basic conditions for its progress and individual development. Subject to paragraph 2 of Article 10, it is not only to "information" or "ideas" that are favorably received or regarded as inoffensive or indifferent, but also to those that offend, shock or disturb (Handyside v. United Kingdom, December 7, 1976, § 49, Series A No. 24).
62. Verification of the "necessary in a democratic society" of the interference requires the Court to determine whether it corresponded to a "pressing social need", whether it was proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued and whether the reasons given by the national authorities to justify it are relevant and sufficient (Sunday Times v. United Kingdom (no. 1), April 26, 1979, § 62, Series A No. 30). To determine if there is such a "need" and what measures should be adopted to meet the national authorities enjoy a certain margin of appreciation (see, among others, Nilsen and Johnsen v. Norway [GC], No. 23118/93, § 43, ECHR 1999 VIII).
63. Article 10 § 2 of the Convention leaves little room for restrictions on freedom of expression in political discourse or public policy issues (see Scharsach and News Verlagsgesellschaft v. Austria, No. 39394/98 , § 30, ECHR 2003 XI). The Court emphasized that it is essential in a democratic society, to defend the freedom of political debate. It places the highest importance to freedom of expression in the context of political debate and considers that one can not restrict political speech without compelling reasons. Enable broad restrictions in individual cases undoubtedly affect the respect for freedom of expression in general in the State concerned (Feldek v. Slovakia, no 29032/95, § 83, ECHR 2001 VIII). However, freedom of political discussion is undoubtedly not an absolute. A Contracting State may subject to certain "restrictions" or "sanctions", but it is for the Court to give the final ruling on its compatibility with freedom of expression as enshrined in Article 10 (Castells v. Spain , April 23, 1992, § 46, Series A No. 236).
64. Tolerance and respect for the equal dignity of all human beings are the foundation of a democratic and pluralistic society. It follows that in principle it may be considered necessary in democratic societies to sanction or even prevent all forms of expression which spread, encourage, promote or justify hatred based on intolerance (including the religious intolerance), if one ensures that the "red", "conditions", "restrictions" or "sanctions" imposed be proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued (in regard to hate speech and advocating the violence, see, mutatis mutandis, Sürek v. Turkey (no. 1) [GC], no 26682/95, § 62, ECHR 1999 IV, and in particular, Gündüz v. Turkey, no 35071/97, § 40, ECHR 2003 XI).
65. Valuable for everyone, freedom of expression is especially for an elected representative of the people he represents his electorate, draws attention to their preoccupations and defends their interests. Accordingly, interferences with freedom of expression of an opposition member of parliament, like the applicant, order the Court to engage in a more stringent control (Castells v. Spain, 23 April 1992, § 42, Series A no 236, and Jerusalem v. Austria, no 26958/95, 27 February 2001, § 36).
b) Application of these principles to the case
66. The Court must consider the "interference" complained of in the light of the whole case, including the substance of the alleged and the context in which they were issued, to determine whether the conviction of Mr. Feret reply to a "pressing social need" and whether it was "proportionate to the legitimate aims pursued".
67. The Court notes at the outset that, subject to the application of the constitutional principle of parliamentary privilege, members of political parties in Belgium are personally liable, civilly and criminally, for what they say or they are written broadcast. Thus the applicant was prosecuted as a writer of tracts in question, chief editor of the latter and the website owner who posted some of them.
68. The Court also notes that in order to comply with the suggestions of international organizations in the fight against racial discrimination, Belgium, among other things, amended section 150 of the Constitution to allow the correctional court for press offenses racist and xenophobia, which fell before the exclusive jurisdiction of the Assize Court, resulting in practice they were not pursued.
69. Regarding the substance of the alleged, it appears that tracts the message of these, and more based on the difference in culture between the Belgian and the affected communities, presented the latter as a criminogenic environment and interested by exploiting the benefits of living in Belgium and also attempted to ridicule. Such a discourse is inevitably likely to generate among the public, especially among the less informed public, feelings of contempt, rejection, or, for some, hatred of foreigners.
70. To order the applicant, the Court of Appeal did not rely on the party's political program which the applicant has been President but a number of leaflets distributed and drawings during the election campaign (see paragraphs 8-17 above ). It stressed that the documents described in the prejudices contained elements which, clearly, although sometimes implicitly, encouraged, if not in violence, at least to discrimination, segregation or hatred towards a group, community or their members because of race, color, descent or national or ethnic origin of these and showed the willingness of authors to resort to such discrimination, segregation or hatred.
71. More specifically, in regard to the leaflet entitled "Mind you that concerns you," the Court of Appeal noted that much of its content was sufficiently demonstrative of discriminatory and segregationist proposals set. As for the leaflet entitled "Rue des Palmiers, a refugee center poisons people's lives," she pointed out that about unqualified, not documented on the causes and effects and creating amalgams irrational invited to hatred against refugees, necessarily foreigners, and indicated the willingness of the authors to use that hatred, the recipients of the leaflet being invited to send a request to close the center. About the leaflet entitled "Laurette Morocco, Grandpa in Belgium," it held that encouraged discrimination and demonstrated the willingness of authors to use it. She also believes that the excerpts from the "Program of the National Front for the June 1999 elections" that were in the direct quote was enough to illustrate the discriminatory and segregationist program. About the leaflet and poster entitled "Terrorist attacks in the USA: the couscous clan," she thought that such a representation without nuances, which equated all Muslims with terrorists, was an incitement to all Members of this group, without distinction, and reflected the will of its authors to use that hatred.
72. The Court reiterated the importance of the utmost to fight against racial discrimination in all its forms and manifestations (Jersild v. Denmark, September 23, 1994, § 30, Series A No. 298) and returns the text of the resolutions of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on the work of ECRI, and the work and reports it, that demonstrate the need for Europe-wide in general and that of the Belgium in particular, a firm and sustained action to fight against phenomena of racism, xenophobia, antisemitism and intolerance.
73. The Court found that the hate does not necessarily require the use of a particular act of violence or other criminal act. Violations committed by people insulting, ridiculing or defaming parts of the population and specific groups thereof or incitement to discrimination, as was the case here, are sufficient for the authorities emphasize the fight against racist speech against freedom of expression irresponsible and damaging to the dignity or the safety of those parties or groups of the population. Political speeches that incite hatred based on religious prejudice, ethnic or cultural-threatening social peace and political stability in democratic states.
74. Moreover, in two successive reports on Belgium, ECRI has stigmatized the use of racism and xenophobia in politics by raising about the growing presence of such a nature in the speech by particular political parties extreme right and has expressed strong concern about this.
75. The quality of Parliamentary applicant can not be considered as a mitigating liability. In this regard, the Court recalls that it is crucial that the politicians in their public speeches, avoid the dissemination of statements are likely to feed intolerance (Erbakan v. Turkey, no 59405/00, 6 July 2006, § 64). She believes that politicians should pay particular attention to the defense of democracy and its principles, as their ultimate objective is the taking of power. In this case, detailed proposal of the Attorney General at the Court of Appeal in Brussels, the House of Representatives said that the statements justifying the lifting of parliamentary immunity of the applicant. The Court considers that the incentive to the exclusion of aliens is a fundamental attack on human rights and should therefore justify special precautions for all, including politicians.
76. The Court attaches particular importance to the medium used and the context in which the offending remarks were broadcast here, and therefore their potential impact on public order and social cohesion of the group. Now this was a political party leaflets distributed in the context of an election campaign, form of expression to achieve the electorate at large, so the general population. If, in an electoral context, political parties should enjoy broad freedom of expression to try to convince their constituents, if racist or xenophobic discourse, this context helps to promote hatred and intolerance, because by force of circumstances, the positions of candidates tend to become fixed and stereotyped formulas or slogans come to take over the reasonable arguments. The impact of a racist and xenophobic discourse becomes larger and more damaging.
77. The Court recognizes that the political discourse requires a high degree of protection, which is recognized in the law of several states, including Belgium, through the parliamentary immunity and the prohibition of prosecution for opinions expressed in the speaker of Parliament. The Court does not dispute that the political parties have the right to defend their views in public, although some of them offend, shock or disturb a portion of the population. They can therefore advocate solutions to problems related to immigration. However, they should avoid doing so by advocating racial discrimination and by using words or attitudes vexatious or humiliating, because such behavior may generate among the public reactions incompatible with a peaceful social climate and undermine confidence in democratic institutions.
78. The Court has reviewed the disputed documents disclosed by the applicant and considers that the findings of the courts regarding these publications were fully justified. The language used by the applicant with clear incentives to discrimination and racial hatred, which can not be camouflaged by the electoral process.
78. The Court has reviewed the disputed documents disclosed by the applicant and considers that the findings of the courts regarding these publications were fully justified. The language used by the applicant with clear incentives to discrimination and racial hatred, which can not be camouflaged by the electoral process. Accordingly, the Court finds that the reasons unfair by the national courts to justify the interference with freedom of expression of the applicant were relevant and sufficient, given the pressing social need to protect public order and the rights of others , that is to say, those of the immigrant community.
79. Finally, in terms of sentences, the Court noted that the nature and severity of the penalties imposed are also factors to be taken into account when assessing the proportionality of the interference (Sürek v. Turkey ( No. 1), July 8, 1999, § 64, Reports 1999-IV).
80. However, the Court notes that the Court of Appeal convicted the applicant and sentenced to 250 hours of work to be done in the integration of foreign nationals and the ineligibility for a period of ten years. Even if the duration of ineligibility may be a problem in terms of its length, the Belgian courts have applied in this case the principle, often stated by the Court that it should display restraint in the use of the road criminal, especially if there are other ways to respond to unjustified attacks and criticisms of his opponents (Incal v. Turkey, June 9, 1998, § 54, Reports 1998-IV).
81. Given the above, the reasons given in support of the applicant's conviction is likely to convince the Court that the interference with the exercise by the individual's right to freedom of expression was "necessary in a democratic society ".
82. Finally, the Court considers that the offending leaflets content does not justify the application of Article 17 of the Convention in this case. Therefore, the Court rejects the Government's objection drawn from the article and concludes that there has been no violation of Article 10.
II. ON THE OTHER ALLEGED VIOLATIONS
83. Relying on Article 6 § 1 of the Convention, the applicant complained that his case was not heard by a tribunal "established by law". considers that the offenses he was accused étaientt political and it should have been tried by the Assize Court, exclusive jurisdiction for such offenses. He also argues that his re-election to the Council of the Brussels-Capital and the Parliament of the French Community of Belgium had nullified the lifting of his parliamentary immunity had been decided by the House of Representatives. Still on the ground of Article 6 § 1, it also argues the lack of impartiality of the court of appeal, which he accused of having given early in its decision, a description of him based on biased information, indicative of a bias in his manifesto.
84. Relying on Article 6 § 2 of the Convention, the applicant argues that the appellate court disregarded the principle of presumption of innocence in his conviction based on the decision Gündüz v. Turkey, cited above, the European Court, which was related to a case where hate and intolerance were stigmatized, which is not proven his case.
85. Relying on Article 9 of the Convention, the applicant complained that the decision of the Court of Appeal over-application of the restrictions permitted by paragraph 2 of this article. Referring also to Article 11 of the Convention, he complained that he was actually sentenced for his membership in the National Front party which might have a legal existence.
86. Relying on Article 13 of the Convention, the applicant complained that he was deprived of any effective remedy in domestic law, the Court of Cassation held that the appeal judges had "enjoyed sovereign" that the speech against the applicant were constitutive of public incitement to discrimination or hatred, without this finding of fact could be an oversight by the Court of Cassation.
87. Relying on Articles 14 and 16 of the Convention, the applicant complained that he had been convicted for advocating political discrimination, yet the proposition that a political or social response is weighed according to the nationality of those involved is as its not necessarily constitute discrimination criminally or morally objectionable, Article 16 expressly provides the possibility to restrict the political activity of aliens.
88. The applicant also alleged a violation of articles 17 and 18 of the Convention.
89. Relying on Article 3 of Protocol No. 1, the applicant complained that the appeals court subsequently ordered its election manifesto and, ignoring his parliamentary immunity, she was deprived of his rights to be elected after his re-election of June 13, 2004.
90. The Court first notes that the requirement of exhaustion of domestic remedies have not been fulfilled in respect of some of these grievances, including those under Articles 6 § 2, 14 and 16 of the Convention and of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1. Second, the applicant provides no details to substantiate his own claim of violation of Articles 17 and 18 of the Convention. Third, the complaints under Articles 9 and 11 merge with the statement on the grounds of Article 10.
91. As for the last two complaints under Article 6 § 1 and drawn in particular to the alleged partiality of the court of appeal, the Court noted that the applicant has not exhausted domestic remedies. As for the complaint that the applicant was not tried by a "court established by law", the Court considers that it should be rejected as clearly unfounded: indeed, as the Court of Appeal that the Court of Cassation ruled that the offenses charged to the applicant were not political in nature, which could bring them within the criminal court because they were not intended to affect the existence, at the organization or operation of political institutions.
92. It follows that this part of the application must be rejected as manifestly ill-founded, pursuant to Article 35 § § 3 and 4 of the Convention.
FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT
1. Joins to the merits and rejected, unanimously, except the Government from article 17 of the Convention;

2. Declares unanimously the application admissible on the complaint under Article 10 of the Convention inadmissible and the remainder;

3. Holds by four votes against three that there had been no violation of Article 10 of the Convention.
Done in French, and notified in writing July 16, 2009, pursuant to Rule 77 § § 2 and 3 of the Regulation.
Passos-Françoise Elens Ireneu Cabral Barreto
Deputy Clerk Chairman

This stop is attached, in accordance with Article 45 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 74 § 2, the statement of the dissenting opinion of Judge Sajó when joined by Judges and Zagrebelsky Tsotsoria.
I.C.B.
F.E.P.
DISSENTING OPINION OF JUDGE Andras Sajo WHICH DECLARE TO ACCEPT THE JUDGES AND VLADIMIRO ZAGREBELSKY Nona Tsotsoria
[Translation]
To my regret, I can not agree with the majority opinion finding no violation of Article 10 of the Convention. In my view, confirm the criminal prosecution of political discourse in this case goes against freedom of expression. I share the concerns of the Court about the dangers of intolerance and agree that the long-term impact of the xenophobic propaganda is a major problem for democratic societies. My colleagues and I have a different concept of freedom of expression and therefore restriction of a criminal that we can bring in a democratic society. I fear that free speech is sacrificed to a policy of non-discrimination invoking methods that restrict the fundamental rights guaranteed by the Convention without compelling reason.
The ability to regulate speech because of its content alone, and restrictions and made this speech based on the idea that certain words go against the spirit of the Convention. But a "spirit" does not provide clear standards and opens the door to abuse. Human beings, including judges, tend to describe the opinions which they do not strictly inadmissible, and thus to exclude them from the sphere of protected expression. It is precisely when we are confronted with ideas that cause our hate or our disgust that our trial should be as reflected in that our personal beliefs may influence our ideas about what is really dangerous. Where about are believed to have a small value as to not help us in our quest for the truth, it must be demonstrated undeniable and in particular circumstances. Similarly, in the ACA or the history of Europe requires the stigmatizing themes to ban permanently, then we must at least do so unequivocally and in a restrictive manner.
Most of the contentious phrases are taken from the program of the National Front distributed during an election campaign in 1999. This program clearly reflects the interest of the party to illegal immigration (see, eg., Item 4 "Social" program). The party has never been banned and he also was acquitted of the charge relating to the impugned during the trial which saw the conviction of Mr. Feret. Many of the statements made by Mr Feret is clearly within the realm of political criticism as they are directed against the Government and political parties and against the policy in favor of migrants is charged to the first: this is the case, for example , the caricature of the Minister of Employment and its policy of foreign aid ("Laurette in Morocco"). Other statements continued (with the exception of the caricature of "couscous clan") is vague policy proposals to the Government which do not require actions on the part of the population. Whatever the ambiguity of the statements, the majority did not consider in the decision, the other senses that we could give them.
The ruling recognizes that what Mr Feret fall within the "political discourse". According to the jurisprudence of the Court, restrictions can be made to the political discourse only if compelling reasons so demand (paragraph 63 of the Judgement). That the State must prove that such a compelling need exists and that the measures applied are the least restrictive means available. There is not, in the statements of Mr. Feret, call for violence against a section of the population, in which case the national authorities enjoy a wider margin of appreciation (Ceylan v. Turkey [ GC], no 23556/94, § 34, ECHR 1999 IV).
To characterize the impugned remarks, the Court has often attached to the actual process of communication and, in general, it takes into account elements that can neutralize the target about in isolation (see, eg. The opportunity to reformulate later in Fuentes Bobo v. Spain, No. 39293/98, § 46, 29 February 2000, Gündüz v. Turkey, no 35071/97, § 51, ECHR 2003 XI). The protection of political speech control to assess the statements as part of the whole publication, not in isolation from the rest of the text or message, and they can not be combined with other statements chosen by chance. Combining different statements in a single message implies that the public is also able to do the same way that national authorities. Is it fair to attribute a meaning that would be Islamophobic appeared in September 2001 (the caricature of "couscous clan") to texts distributed in 1999?
It is true that some documents were available at the same time (albeit separately) on the website of Mr Feret but the web sites differ from other forms of distribution because they can "download" at will (the interested should actively seek their own information). In other words, opinions are not "imposed" as they are in the disclosure of paper documents.
The decision calls racist statements of the applicant. Neither the Belgian nor the majority does not contend that the policy proposed by Mr. Feret led him to engage in acts of discrimination or segregation true. The decision nevertheless believes that the documents do not in themselves an offenses include elements which, by their implicit content, etc. urge to segregation. with respect to certain groups (paragraph 70 of the Judgement). The ruling concludes that the language used by the applicant incites racial hatred and is racist. It is assumed that the racists hear that the unacceptable and should therefore be seen in their statements a coded message of the inhuman, in addition, if a statement like that say racist, then it is racist in itself same regardless of its context and its true meaning. However the range of unpleasant insinuations of Mr. Feret is not racist in itself.
Racism is a single class in history when analyzed in terms of practical consequences that are his unmistakable, including genocide and slavery. The Preamble to the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination (CERD) unambiguously distinguishes racism from other forms of discrimination. Ignoring this distinction, is to run the risk of a trivialization of racism and encourage the adoption of restrictive measures in excess. The statements quoted do not refer to the superiority or inferiority of one race nor do they recognize an identifiable group of persons innate biological characteristics. We can not therefore be surprised by the expressions of racist and clear incitement to racial hatred used by the Court to qualify the statements (paragraphs 77-78). It is not advisable to extend the established meaning of an expression suspect. If it's red light must stop it but the authorities equate the red light lights orange and green, then the police will issue tickets to all motorists and all crossings.
The Court may be using the notion of racism in the technical sense of the CERD, which is also discrimination on grounds other than race. The distinction according to nationality or citizenship and, more importantly, that between citizens and noncitizens, however, appear in the CERD.
That what the applicant is not a form of racism in the strict sense of supremacy of one race do not eliminate the problem. Domestic courts and the Court in its decision, considered that the statements inciting to discrimination, segregation or hatred and discrimination and segregation may be a restriction on the rights of others. Unfortunately, there are social and political situations in which a mere reference to discrimination may endanger the rights of others, members of the immigrant community, for example, or public order. But then the Government's responsibility to show that this is unfortunately the case in a country or that in a given local situation, there is indeed a direct effect (as is the case, for example, a call for a boycott by private members of a well-organized group or a crowd emotions are difficult to control). Yet the incentive of about discrimination or inevitable result has not been demonstrated and potential impact on the rights of others is not enough to restrict a human right. It is somewhat troubling to call a supposed criminal feeling of hatred so that actions under that supposed to feel, that legislative proposals that will be constitutional either inadmissible remain within the limits of the law.
The statements by Mr. Feret have been used to prove that the policy of the latter is to fight against immigration, while that of his opponents is for immigrants. Proposals that do not invite it to the commission of acts of private discrimination, but simply to support a political party for election as well as political activity and his House leader. It is possible that some of the opinions identified are shared by people undeniably racist but you can not convict by association with others, in particular for words.
Article 4 of CERD requires only to punish incitement to racial discrimination and incitement to violence against any race or group of persons of another color or another ethnicity. The ruling refers to a different definition, however, broader hate speech, that given the Annex to Recommendation No. R (97) 20 of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on "hate speech "October 30, 1997. This recommendation (not binding!) For the media and can not therefore apply in this case, it was designed to determine what should be prohibited radio and television broadcast. Needless to say that the impact of radio and television on a coordinated action is different from disparate leaflets and websites. Schedule above was cited by the Court in other cases, particularly in the case of Gündüz v. Turkey, but the statements at issue in the latter were made on television in a live broadcast. Recommendation (Principle 4) itself acknowledges that all expressions of hate speech are not insulting enough not enjoy the protection of Article 10 of the Convention, only hate speech aimed at the destruction other rights and freedoms protected by the Convention would be insulting to such a degree. The jurisprudence of the Court recognizes a central role to the contribution of the public debate about. In the absence of the contribution that expressions become gratuitously offensive, and thus infringe on the rights of others (see Gündüz, § 37).
The application of the concept of hate speech is also assumed that the purpose encourages hatred based on intolerance or leads to violence. Incentive means "stir up hatred" (see Sürek v. Turkey (no. 1) [GC], no 26682/95, § 63, ECHR 1999 IV). The components of the incentive (outside of a direct call to violence or compelling any other illegal action) are clearly indicated in paragraph 62 of the Sürek where stigma of the other party was seen as a incentive on the sole ground that "the content [the phrase] was likely to encourage violence in the region by inspiring a deep hatred and irrational to those who were portrayed as responsible for alleged atrocities. In fact, the reader gets the impression that the use of violence is a measure necessary and justified self-defense against the aggressor. "If we adapt the standard enunciated in Sürek in discrimination cases, it is clear that the terms must be likely to encourage discrimination by inspiring a deep hatred and irrational to those who were portrayed as responsible for alleged atrocities. Discrimination, like violence, involves action.
Except to accept that "thought crimes" are compatible with the democratic order, it is necessary to establish the existence of an action (illegal) punishable as a direct result of the speech or is at least substantially and effectively promoted by it. There must be another criminal offense committed or likely to be and this is where prevention comes. The incentive is a strong emotional exhortation, even decisive, supposed to give birth to another criminal offense. But the mere intolerance, feeling without action, or at least no clear trend in the action, does not constitute a crime. Feret's remarks on government policy do not invite to acts of discrimination available to the general public and they do not call for a boycott, or refuse service to prevent migrants. Even if the "uninformed masses" gave way to intolerance (in their attitude or mentality), they might influence the provision of social services to immigrants. However, according to Case, the words of Mr Feret inevitably incited to hatred to the extent that "such speech is inevitably likely to generate among the public, especially among the less informed public, feelings of contempt, rejection or, for some, hatred of foreigners "(paragraph 69 of the Judgement). Of a potential consequence is inevitable. This goes against the principle that exceptions to freedom of expression "call ... a narrow, and the need to restrict ... [the freedom] must be convincingly established" (see Ceylon , § 32).
Harmful attitudes result from a multitude of interactions of like-minded people, interactions which reinforce each other. The formation and consolidation of the prejudices of intolerance is a mental process takes time. The latter is distinguished from sudden emotion related to "stirring up of hatred" required by the incentive. What bothers the majority of judges and must also interfere with all those concerned about the discrimination cases is that the ambiguity helps, or at least could contribute to the formation of a xenophobic mentality (segregation, discrimination). Such a mentality can lead to discriminatory private conduct, even on a real violence. It can also lead to supporting political parties and movements whose aims and acts are incompatible with democracy and with the protection of human rights. But this is a problem for democracy activist whose standards apply to political parties and individuals.
The assumption defensive stop clashes with the postulate of the principle of freedom of expression. If the opinion is protected, because in a democracy, only an unfettered exchange of ideas brings us closer to the truth or, in the skeptics, we can make policy decisions more informed personal and promoting consideration of the arguments of all participants in the political process. The protection of political opinions is because we believe human beings quite reasonable in order to make informed choices. It is not for those who control political power (as their interests led him to keep) to establish a catalog of misconceptions or unacceptable. But stop (moving away from his own conceptions in political discourse) believes in human beings and a stratum of "idiots" unable to respond to arguments and arguments against, because of the irresistible urge their irrational emotions. Should we accept this view, even though freedom of expression rests on the assumption that the human mind is repelled by the blatant lie and that if we should be constantly subject to censorship? It is argued however that in the short term, emotion often prevails over reason. In support of the credibility of this thesis, it refers to the effects and implications of the propaganda of Hitler. This consisted of a propaganda effort, methodical and well organized which was part of the reality of a particular Germany traumatized and attached the systematic use of threats made plausible by the daily violence of the paramilitaries often enjoy the support of government in place, including the judiciary. There may be times, even in the most stable democracies, which require the adoption of measures relating to the arsenal of democracy activist and involving discrimination based on organized and coordinated propaganda of intolerance. In this case, however, it is not the "speech act" of a political party that was considered beyond the realm of protected speech and you do not see the existence of any intimidation . There is not no longer in a situation where short-term considerations have their place, namely where the arguments against, or emotions will not find to express themselves. The state is certainly capable (and a democratic state is obliged) to thwart the formation of prejudice but this goal can not however justify any restrictions. The history of democracies in the aftermath of World War II shows that the participation of political movements dubious political discourse reduces the risk of extremism and does not undermine our democracies, which are based on openness and tolerance.
Instead of focusing on conditions that limit the application of the concept of hate speech, stopping states that hate does not necessarily require the use of a particular act of violence or a other criminal act. In other words, unpleasant feelings enough for there to be crime. After stating that the finding of hate speech does not involve a crime of incitement to [particular], the decision says, in the next sentence, that defamation of a group constitutes discrimination: indeed, ridicule parts of the population and specific groups is sufficient grounds for punishment. Defaming a group (or even ridicule), not humiliate or harass, for reasons prohibited a specific member of a protected group; it affect the security of the person (that say, everyone in the group). A new step has been taken in the next sentence with the extension of the concept of racial incitement to religious and cultural bias (!). The reason? These are, too, a danger to social peace and political stability in a democracy (see paragraph 73 of the Judgement). What began in an effort to control the content ends with about a rapid expansion of the list of prohibited content simply because of "dangerous speech" without elaborating. This precipitation is based on unwarranted fear that the group defamation and hate speech (in the broadest sense to date) would undermine public order in that they may create among the public responses incompatible with a peaceful social climate and could undermine confidence in democratic institutions. This scenario of Apocalypse is simply by force of circumstances (paragraph 76 of the Judgement). Who will do what and why? So many questions unanswered. One thing is certain: whatever happens in this climate is unclear to the account of the politician and his speech. Suddenly the words of politicians, the centerpiece of freedom of expression at one time (even for the decision itself, see paragraph 63), become the bane and must be self-censorship because of the responsibilities politicians in this regard. They are more responsible for their ultimate goal is to take power (paragraph 75). But there is nothing wrong with taking political power through democratic elections: in a democracy, elections are not a source of danger in restricting particular speech. On the contrary, freedom of expression is what allows a smart political choice and responsible behavior.
All these speculations about the danger deny the power of the arguments against, and independent judgment. If the notion of "dangerous speech" made its debut in the jurisprudence of the Court, there will be no compelling reason to extend the sphere of place that could lead to a crime regardless of the conditions and also the circumstances actual in which these words have been held. In this case, this bold extension of "criminal speech" for political statements that have little to do with what the decision is unacceptable.
The heaviness of the sentence must be taken into account in determining whether the sanction imposed can reasonably be considered to have met a "pressing social need" (Sürek, § 64). The decision is convinced that it is legitimate to punish acts like that in this case. It is surprising and contrary to established practice that the specific penal measures and their severity are not discussed here even though the possibility of a prison sentence of ten months and ten years ineligibility (ie a violation long-term preventive made to political speech) represent a penalty disproportionate to the alleged offense and the well-established jurisprudence of the Court on the political discourse of politicians.
As the Commission on Human Rights stated in the case of Becker v. Belgium (No. 214/56, Reports, January 22, 1960, page 150):

"... paragraph 2 of Article 10 does not impose disabilities on freedom of expression, whether as penalties or security measures, unless the nature of the offense makes a clear need such disabilities. "
In this case (on the case of a Nazi collaborator initially sentenced to death), deprivation of freedom of expression was pronounced in perpetuity and the automatic nature of the sanction the Commission was particularly concerned, yet the sentence of ten years in this case that strikes a member of Parliament 60 years is close to life imprisonment.
The fundamental principles underlying the protection of freedom of speech collide with the criminal conviction of Mr. Feret for his comments. A notion of hate speech that does not refer directly to the point of stirring up incitement to violence or intolerance is too large to be compatible with protection of serious political discourse.
The finding of no violation is in the decision deviates from the assessment of proportionality when the Court engages in political discourse. The potential impact of a series of isolated policies about not bearing directly affect the rights of others or public order can not be a pressing social need. Speculative dangers are not more of a danger as the only answer is to bring a criminal penalty and ten years of ineligibility, a sentence similar to that considered inappropriate in the case of a war criminal who originally , was sentenced to death for collaboration.
